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Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#49 

 

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-50RB#0 
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configuration 

Frequency 

Range 

Result 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -23.26 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -25.22 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -23.09 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -25.9 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.82 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -25.56 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.59 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -26.02 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.25 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -25.91 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.81 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -25.34 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.83 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -23.49 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.93 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 Range2:1000~10000MHz -25.39 PASS 

 

Test Graphs 

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range3:1559~1610MHz 
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 

 

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz 
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Upper Emission Mask(763 MHz ~775MHz)-QPSK-25RB#0 

 

Upper Emission Mask(763 MHz ~775MHz)-16QAM-25RB#0 
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Upper Emission Mask(793 MHz ~805MHz)-QPSK-25RB#0 

 

Upper Emission Mask(793 MHz ~805MHz)-16QAM-25RB#0 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VL NT -3.15 -0.004041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VN NT 1.86 0.002386 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VH NT 1.52 0.001950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VL NT -1.03 -0.001317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VN NT -3.66 -0.004680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VH NT -4.71 -0.006023 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VL NT -3.09 -0.003939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VN NT -4.92 -0.006272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VH NT -4.45 -0.005672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VL NT -4.84 -0.006209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VN NT 1.69 0.002168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VH NT -5.62 -0.007210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VL NT -1.46 -0.001867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VN NT 1.76 0.002251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VH NT -3.88 -0.004962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VL NT 1.72 0.002192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VN NT 2.19 0.002792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VH NT 1.95 0.002486 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VL NT -0.93 -0.001189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VN NT 1.79 0.002289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VH NT 2.03 0.002596 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VL NT 2.10 0.002685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VN NT -1.59 -0.002033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VH NT -1.66 -0.002123 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.96 -0.006363 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.72 -0.003489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 0 1.69 0.002168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.20 -0.002822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.49 -0.008326 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.55 -0.004540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV -20 -1.03 -0.001317 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.36 -0.003018 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 10 1.66 0.002123 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 20 1.10 0.001407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV -30 3.92 0.004997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV -20 1.46 0.001861 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.00 -0.003824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 10 -2.92 -0.003722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.18 -0.004054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.06 -0.005208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.60 -0.004618 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.66 -0.004695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.55 -0.004554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.33 -0.001706 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.61 -0.005895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.69 -0.005997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.92 -0.005013 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.78 -0.006113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.99 -0.003824 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV -30 1.80 0.002294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV -20 3.02 0.003850 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.46 -0.004410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.62 -0.002065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 20 1.93 0.002460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV -30 -2.27 -0.002903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV -20 1.19 0.001522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 0 2.25 0.002877 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 10 1.52 0.001944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 20 2.23 0.002852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV -30 1.95 0.002494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.49 -0.003184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.26 -0.004169 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.93 -0.003747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.39 -0.004335 ±2.5 PASS 
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